

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 798 OF 2007

STATE OF U.P.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

PREM PAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This appeal has been preferred against the judgment and order dated 5th December, 2005, passed by the High Court of Allahabad in Govt. Appeal No.176 of 2003, by which it is refused to grant leave against the judgment and order of the trial court, by which the respondent had been acquitted of the charges under Section 302 IPC, observing that the possibility of suicide could not be ruled out. The material witnesses did not support the case of the prosecution.

We do not see any cogent reasons to interfere with the concurrent findings of facts by the two courts. The appeal lacks merits and is, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.
(SWATANTER KUMAR)

NEW DELHI,
June 15, 2011.
ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 798 OF 2007

STATE OF U.P.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

PREM PAL

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 15/06/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR
[VACATION BENCH]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal lacks merits and is dismissed in terms
of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]